New Jersey Natural Gas Company

This Report is:

 An Original

 A Resubmission

Date of Report
(Mo, Da, Yr)

April 30, 2018

Year of Report

Dec. 31, 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Recent Updates to the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC)

Interest

   In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, an amendment to ASC 835, Interest - Imputation of Interest, which simplifies the
presentation of debt issuance costs by requiring them to be presented on the balance sheet as a deduction from the carrying amount of the
liability. The amendments do not affect the recognition and measurement guidance for debt issuance costs. In August 2015, the FASB issued
ASU No. 2015-15, which clarified that the amendments contained within ASU No. 2015-03, does not require companies to modify their
accounting for costs incurred in obtaining revolving credit facilities. NJNG adopted the new guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2017 and applied
the new provisions on a full retrospective basis.

   Accordingly, the following amounts on the Balance Sheets, as of September 30, 2016, have been adjusted:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change (Thousands) As Adjusted

Assets
  Other noncurrent assets $ 50,974 $ (7,659) $ 43,315
  Total noncurrent assets $ 492,343 $ (7,659) $ 484,684
  Total assets $ 2,525,060 $ (7,659) $ 2,517,401
Capitalization and Liabilities
  Long-term debt $ 738,550 $ (7,659) $ 730,891
  Total capitalization $ 1,591,435 $ (7,659) $ 1,583,776
  Total capitalization and liabilities $ 2,525,060 $ (7,659) $ 2,517,401

   Intangibles

   In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-05, an amendment to ASC 350, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software,
which clarifies the accounting for fees in a cloud computing arrangement. The amendments provide guidance on how an entity should evaluate
the accounting for fees paid in a cloud computing arrangement to determine whether an arrangement includes the sale or license of software.
The Company adopted the new guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2017 and applied the new provisions on a prospective basis, which did not
impact its financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon adoption.